

GAHC010023442021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/860/2021

MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O. SAMSER ALI, VILL. ND P.O. PABARSARA, P.S. AGOMONI, DIST.
DHUBRI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECY., TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PANCHAYAT
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
JURIPAR
GUWAHATI-781037.

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI DISTRICT
DHUBRI
PIN-783301.

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ZILLA PARISHAD
DHUBRI
PIN-783301
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

5:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

AGOMMONI DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

6:THE SECRETARY

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT
SINDURAI
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE PRESIDENT

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT
SINDURAI
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

8:JAHANGIR HUSSAIN
S/O. JAHAR ALI
R/O. VILL. SINDURAI
PART-II
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PNRD

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 15.02.2021

Heard Mr. A. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner was appointed as Peon-cum-Chowkidar of Sindurai Gaon Pachayat vide order dated 28.12.2005 (Annexure-3). However, the respondent authorities concerned have now appointed the respondent No. 8 in his place by claiming that a resolution for appointment of respondent No. 8 had been passed way back in the year 2004.

Issue notice of motion, returnable by six (6) weeks.

Mr. A. Chaliha, learned Standing Counsel appears for the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 & 5 while Ms. M.B. Borah, learned State Counsel appears for the respondent No. 3. Requisite copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned counsels for the respondents, if not already done.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8 by registered post with A/D due within three (3) days.

List the matter **after six (6) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant