

GAHC010023442021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/860/2021

MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O. SAMSER ALI, VILL. ND P.O. PABARSARA, P.S. AGOMONI, DIST.
DHUBRI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECY., TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PANCHAYAT
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
JURIPAR
GUWAHATI-781037.

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI DISTRICT
DHUBRI
PIN-783301.

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ZILLA PARISHAD
DHUBRI
PIN-783301
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

5:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

AGOMMONI DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

6:THE SECRETARY

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT
SINDURAI
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

7:THE PRESIDENT

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT
SINDURAI
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

8:JAHANGIR HUSSAIN

S/O. JAHAR ALI
R/O. VILL. SINDURAI
PART-II
P.O. BELGURI
P.S. AGOMONI
PIN-783335
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

9:TASLIMA BIBI

W/O- ISAHAQUE ALI
EX-PRESIDENT OF SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT VILLAGE SINDURAI
PART-III
P.O- BELGURI
P.S- AGOMONI
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783335.

10:NUR ALI AHMED

S/O- LIAKOT ALI
R/O- VILLAGE- SINDUARAI PART-II
P.O- BELOGURI
P.S- GOLAKGANJ
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DAS,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PNRD, MR. M ISLAM (R8),MS. M BARMAN (R8),GA,
ASSAM

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 23.05.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the petitioner was directed on multiple occasions by the previous Lawazima Court's orders dated 29.01.2025 & 19.03.2025 respectively, to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 9 & 10 by registered post with A/D.

However, perusal of the recent office note dated 23.05.2025 reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken any steps for issuance of notice to the aforementioned respondents, despite being repeatedly directed to that effect.

In view of the observations made above, it may be discerned that the petitioner may not be interested to pursue the case.

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant