

GAHC010023442021



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/860/2021**

MONOWAR HUSSAIN  
S/O. SAMSER ALI, VILL. ND P.O. PABARSARA, P.S. AGOMONI, DIST.  
DHUBRI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECY., TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PANCHAYAT  
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.  
JURIPAR  
GUWAHATI-781037.

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI DISTRICT  
DHUBRI  
PIN-783301.

4:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ZILLA PARISHAD  
DHUBRI  
PIN-783301  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

5:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

AGOMMONI DEVELOPMENT BLOCK  
AGOMONI  
PIN-783335  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

6:THE SECRETARY

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT  
SINDURAI  
P.O. BELGURI  
P.S. AGOMONI  
PIN-783335  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

7:THE PRESIDENT

SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT  
SINDURAI  
P.O. BELGURI  
P.S. AGOMONI  
PIN-783335  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

8:JAHANGIR HUSSAIN

S/O. JAHAR ALI  
R/O. VILL. SINDURAI  
PART-II  
P.O. BELGURI  
P.S. AGOMONI  
PIN-783335  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

9:TASLIMA BIBI

W/O- ISAHAQUE ALI  
EX-PRESIDENT OF SINDURAI GAON PANCHAYAT VILLAGE SINDURAI  
PART-III  
P.O- BELGURI  
P.S- AGOMONI  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783335.

10:NUR ALI AHMED

S/O- LIAKOT ALI  
R/O- VILLAGE- SINDUARAI PART-II  
P.O- BELOGURI  
P.S- GOLAKGANJ  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A DAS,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, PNRD, S R DAS (R9),MR. A T SARKAR (R9),MR. M ISLAM (R8),MS. M BARMAN (R8),GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**01.04.2026**

As per Lawazima Court order dated 13.11.2025 service on respondents Nos. 9 and 10 have been completed. Therefore, it is ordered that service on respondents Nos. 9 and 10 stands complete.

Mr. AT Sarkar, learned counsel appears for the respondent No.9; none however, represents respondent No.10; Mr. A.K. Ghosh, learned Standing P&RD Department appears for the respondents Nos.1, 2, 4, 5 and 6; Ms. S. Baruah, learned Government Advocate appears for the respondent No.3; Mr. M. Islam, learned counsel appears for the respondent No.8.

Let the respondents to complete their instructions and file necessary affidavits, in the meantime.

Let Rule be issued.

Matter be listed for hearing in the Part II hearing list in the month of June, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**